



LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF GOA

**The Goa Salaries and Allowances of
Ministers (Amendment)
Bill, 2000**

(Bill No. 16 of 2000)

(As passed by the Legislative Assembly of Goa)

GOA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
ASSEMBLY HALL, PORVORIM,
JULY, 2000

**The Goa Salaries and Allowances of Ministers
(Amendment) Bill, 2000.**

(Bill No. 16 of 2000)

A

B I L L

to amend the Goa Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act, 1964.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Goa in the Fifty-first Year of the Republic of India as follows :—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This Act may be called the Goa Salaries and Allowances of Ministers (Amendment) Act, 2000.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of July, 2000.

2. Amendment of section 2.— In section 2 of the Goa Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act, 1964 (Act 3 of 1965) (hereinafter called the "principal Act"), for clause (d), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(d) 'Minister' means a Minister appointed under article 164 of the Constitution of India and includes the Chief Minister, Deputy Chief Minister, Minister, Minister of State and Deputy Minister;".

3. Amendment of section 3.— For section 3 of the principal Act, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"3 Salary and Sumptuary Allowances.- (1)

There shall be paid to each Minister a monthly salary as laid down below, namely:—

1. Chief Minister — Rs. 8000/-
2. Deputy Chief Minister — Rs. 7000/-
3. Minister — Rs. 6000/-
4. Minister of State/
Deputy Minister — Rs. 5000/-

(2) Every Minister shall also be entitled to a monthly sumptuary allowance as laid down below, namely:—

1. Chief Minister — Rs. 7000/-
2. Deputy Chief
Minister — Rs. 6500/-
3. Minister — Rs. 6000/-
4. Minister of State/
Deputy Minister — Rs. 5000/-.

4. *Amendment of section 4.*— In section 4 of the principal Act, for the expression "two thousand and five hundred rupees per month", the expression "seven thousand rupees per month, and in addition, a sum equal to the electricity and water charges, if any, paid by him in respect of his place of residence" shall be substituted.

5. *Amendment of section 5.*— In section 5 of the principal Act,—

- (i) in sub-section (1), —

(a) after the words "motor car" and before the words "and the services of chauffeur", the expression "which shall be provided and maintained by the Government" shall be inserted;

(b) for the existing explanation, the following explanation shall be substituted, namely:—

"Explanation:— The words "by the Government" shall be deemed to have been substituted by the words "the Legislative Assembly Secretariat" in case of application of this provision to the Speaker and the Deputy Speaker.";

(ii) in sub-section (2), for the words "four hundred litres", the words "one hundred litres" shall be substituted;

(iii) sub-sections (3) shall be omitted.

6. *Amendment of section 9.*— For section 9 of the principal Act, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"9. Minister not to draw salary or allowances as Member of the Legislative Assembly:—
Except Constituency Allowance as specified in

section 3 AAA of the Goa Salary, Allowances and Pension of Members of the Legislative Assembly Act, 1964, a Minister shall not be entitled to receive any salary or allowances under the said Act."